



Reference: RFI 1810007

Request:

I am requesting the following information broken down by financial year since 2013/14 up to and including 2018/19 under the Freedom of Information Act 2000:

1. The total number of school crossing patrol officers (or lollipop people) employed by the council
2. The total budget spent on school crossing support officers
3. The total number of sites school crossing patrol officers operated at
4. The details of sites school crossing patrol officers operated in including school name, address and site risk classification

Response:

1. Note that the provision of School Crossing Patrols (SCP) was outsourced to Capita in 2012 as part of a larger package of services. The information requested is therefore not held by the Council. We have however obtained the following from our partner;

2018 - 49
2017 - 51
2016 - 52
2015 - 52
2014 - 55
2013 - 57

2. Note that the provision of School Crossing Patrols (SCP) was outsourced to Capita in 2012 as part of a larger package of services. The information requested is therefore not held by the Council.
3. Note that the provision of School Crossing Patrols (SCP) was outsourced to Capita in 2012 as part of a larger package of services. The information requested is therefore not held by the Council. We have however obtained the following from our partner;

2018 - 49
2017 - 51
2016 - 52
2015 - 52
2014 - 55
2013 - 57

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of the Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Head of Law and Governance, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY



Reference: RFI 1810007

4. Note that the provision of School Crossing Patrols (SCP) was outsourced to Capita in 2012 as part of a larger package of services. The information requested is therefore not held by the Council. We have however obtained the following from our partner;

2018/19:

Location	School
Addington Drive o/s Hadrian Park	Hadrian Park
Addington Drive/Augusta Court	Hadrian Park
Albion Road/Brightman Road	Spring Gardens/St Cuthberts
Albion Road/Coach lane	Spring Gardens
Albion Road/Military Road	Christ Church C of E
Beach Road/Billy Mill Rdbt	St Thomas Moore/Whitehouse
Beaumont Drive/Craster Close	Whitley, Valley, Southridge
Broadway/Mast Lane	Cullercoats Primary
Burdon Street/Nelson Terrace	Percy Main Primary
Burradon Road (lights)	Burradon Primary
Chapel Lane/Bygate Road	Appletree/Monkseaton
Chesters Avenue/West Farm Avenue	Balliol Primary
Chirton Green/St Georges Crescent	Multiple
Claremont Road/Davidson Avenue	Coquet Park/Whitley Lodge
Coach Lane/Lovaine Place	St Cuthberts Primary
Coniston Road/Mitford Gardens	Holy Cross/St Aidans
East Bailey o/s Amberley Primary	Amberley Primary
Goathland Avenue	Goathland Primary
Great Lime Road o/s St Marys	St Marys RC Primary
Great Lime Road/Woodlands Grange	Ivy Road/St Marys Primary
Hawkeys Lane/Scorer Street	Spring Gardens
High Street East/Westmorland Street (lights)	Richardson Dees
Hillheads Road/Lovaine Avenue	Marden Bridge Middle
Holystone By-pass	Waterville Primary
Howdon Lane/Rutherford Street	Stephenson Memorial
Malvern Road/Winsford Avenue	Preston Grange
Manor Road/St Oswins Place	Kings Priory Jr/Sr
Marden Avenue/St Oswins Avenue	Cullercoats/St Marys/Marden High
Marden Road South/Percy Gardens	Marden Bridge Middle
Marden Road/Jesmond Terrace	Marden Bridge Middle
Monkseaton Drive/The Chesters (lights)	Whitley, Valley, Southridge

The information supplied to you is owned by the council unless otherwise stated and may be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research or for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use of a commercial nature will require the permission of the Council. Further enquiries in this respect should be directed to Head of Law and Governance, North Tyneside Council, Quadrant The Silver Link North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY



Reference: RFI 1810007

Mullen Road/Mason Road	Wallsend Jubilee
Park Lane/Craster Avenue	Shiremoor Primary
Preston Road/Windsor Gardens	King Edwards
Seatonville Road (Monkseaton High)	Monkseaton High/Star of the Sea
Seatonville Road/Canberra Avenue (Lights)	Langley First
Southgate o/s Westmoor Primary	Westmoor Primary
Station Road Backworth	Backworth Primary
Tynemouth Road/Rutherford Street	Stephenson Memorial/Denbigh
Verne Road/Balkwell Avenue	Collingwood/St Josephs
Verne Road/Central Avenue	Collingwood/St Josephs
Wallsend Road o/s St Josephs	St Josephs Primary
Wallsend Road/Norham Road	Norham High/Percy Primary
Waterville Road @ Rose Cottage	Waterville/Riverside Primary
Waterville Road/Percy Main Roundabout	Norham High/Percy Primary
West Street/North Road	Western Primary
Whitley Road o/s Holystone Primary	Holystone Primary
Wiltshire Drive o/s Redesdale Primary	Redesdale Primary

Location data not held for previous years